## Track&Field

## Track&Field Co. S.A.

Public Company CNPJ/MF: 59.418.806/0001-47

## **MATERIAL FACT**

A Track&Field Co. S.A. ("Company") (B3: TFCO4), a Brazilian company with national reach and over 30 years of experience in the sports fashion and wellness markets, informs its shareholders and the general market that it has hired, through the Market Maker Service Agreement ("Agreement"), BTG Pactual Corretora de Títulos e Valores Mobiliários S.A., a securities brokerage based at Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, No. 3477, 14th floor, part, City of São Paulo, SP, registered under CNPJ/MF No. 43.815.158/0001-22 ("BTG Pactual CTVM"), to act as the market maker for its preferred shares (TFCO4) on the B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão ("B3") for a period of 12 (twelve) months, automatically renewable for equal periods unless either party notifies the other of its intent to the contrary.

The Company informs that there are 50,692,877 preferred shares in circulation in the market and that it has not entered into any agreement regulating voting rights or the buying and selling of its securities with BTG Pactual CTVM.

The Agreement between the Company and BTG Pactual CTVM aims to enhance the liquidity of the Company's shares, following the best market trading practices. This Agreement can be terminated and/or rescinded at any time without any cost to either party, by providing written notice to the other party at least 30 (thirty) days in advance of the intended termination and/or rescission date.

The Market Maker will begin its activities on January 16, 2025.

São Paulo, January 15th, 2025.

Patricia Abibe Chief Financial Officer and Investor Relations Officer